

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 72nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 13, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY. PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. IMELDA M. PRECION HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA HON. JULIANAE V. LAVADIA

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-428

RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING AND GIVING SPECIAL CITATION TO MS. DONNABELLE FERNANDEZ ON HER OUTSTANDING ACHIEVEMENT AS 10TH PLACER IN THE SEPTEMBER 2023 LICENSED PROFESSIONAL TEACHER EXAMINATION.

WHEREAS, this Sanggunian recognizes with great pride, honor, and joy the achievement of Ms. Donnabelle Fernandez, a Bachelor of Secondary Education Major in Social Studies graduate of Bago City College, who placed 10th in the September 2023 Licensed Professional Teacher Examination after garnering an impressive rating of 92.80 percent;

WHEREAS, Ms. Donnabelle Fernandez, a Magna Cum Laude graduate, has brought honor not only to Bago City College but also to the City of Bago with her excellent performance in the national board examination for Professional Teachers;

WHEREAS, the council and people of the city have expressed their admiration for the 10th placer from Bago City College, who serves as a great example and inspiration for other young people to follow in their pursuit of excellence in their chosen fields of endeavor.

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to congratulate and give special citation to Ms. Donnabelle Fernandez on her outstanding achievement as 10th placer in the September 2023 Licensed Professional Teacher Examination.

ATTESTED:

RAMÓN D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT: Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary to the